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SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-

KARNI: All over the city there are open 
sewers which are breeding grounds for 
these mosquitoes. The hon. Minister said 
that it is for the Urban Development 
Ministry to take up this thing. Has he 
taken any positive steps about it? It is not 
as if the Urban Development Ministry is 
such a department with which you cannot 
have any coordination. What are the steps 
he is taking to ensure that this angle also 
is taken care of and also to see that the 
pesticide and other drug and 
pharmaceutical manufacturers are made 
alert to go on a crash programme for 
producing these medicines which are 
needed? After all, these are not 
complicated medicines and we can pro-
duce them in India. What are the 
difficulties in implementing this crash 
programme? 

DR. KARAN SINGH: Lack of proper 
sewerage is a very serious problem in this 
country and in a way, it is a reflection and 
index of the general lack of development 
and also of overcrowding and 
urbanisation. We are constantly 
impressing upon the local bodies and 
upon the Ministries concerned that these 
constitute health hazards not only for 
malaria but also for many other water-
borne diseases. Cholera and gastro-
enteritis are existing as a result of polluted 
water supply. Therefore it is our constant 
effort in the Ministry of Health to impress 
upon all other organisations, whether it is 
the Ministries of the Government of India 
or local bodies or municipal corporations 
the prime necessity of improving the 
water supply. As far as the drugs are 
concerned, I agree with the hon. Member 
that we do have an excellent capacity for 
drug manufacture in this country. And as I 
said in reply to an earlier question, we are 
in close touch with the Ministry of Che-
micals and we hope very soon to move 
into the production of these    drugs. 

*6t [The questioners (Shri Indradeep 
Sihha and Dr. Z. A. Ahmad) were 
absent. For answer vide Col. 34 infra.] 

Fall in the prices of Groundnut in 
Gujarat 

*65. PROF. N. M. KAMBLE:f 
SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI-
SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. 

KULKARNI: PROF. K. 
MATHEW KURIAN: SHRI KALI 
MUKHERJEE: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware 
that prices of groundnut in Gujarat have 
crashed; and 

(b) if so, what steps Government are 
taking to help the farmers in this regard? 

 The question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Prof. N. M. Kamble. 
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND 
IRRIGATION (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ 
KHAN); (a) In recent months, prices of 
groundnut have declined throughout the 
country including Gujarat because of 
reported substantial increase i* the 
production of kharif groundnut during 
1975-76 and the various anti-inflationary 
measures taken by the Government 
specially since the proclamation of 
Emergency. 

(b) The price position of the entire 
range of oilseeds and oils is under con-
tinual review of the Government of 
Gujarat have announced market purchase 
of groundnut-in-shell, through the 
cooperative agencies at Rs. 150 per 
quintal. 

PROF. N. M. KAMBLE: Sir, just 
now we have seen the concern of vari 
ous Members at the fall of prices in 
the open market of paddy. I would 
like to know whether there is any 
general policy of the Government to 
have some incentive prices for these 
agricultural      products, including 
groundnut. 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, 
the policy of the Government is to fix a 
'minimum support price below which we 
will not allow the prices to fall. That is 
the support that the Government is giving 
to maintain proper production. Above the 
support price, the farmers can realise any 
price they like. 

PROF. N. M. KAMBLE: Taking into 
account the experience of the last two 
years in regard to the fluctuation m the 
prices of groundnut oil, I would like to 
know whether the Government is having 
any policy to build a buffer-stock of 
groundnut oil and, if so, how much they 
have purchased up till now. 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, the 
Government has not yet decided on 
building up any buffer-stock of oil 
because the main difficulty is one of 
storage of oil because it goes rancid 
during storage and the shell life is not 
very long. Apart from that, we are 
prepared to give any price support that is 
necessary to groundnut. 

 
SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-

KARNI: Sir, this question has two as-
pects. One is that for the past four years, 
Gujarat hag been pawing through such a 
severe drought that the 
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capacity of the farmer is absolutely at the 
lowest. Fortunately this year they 
produced good crop. But now the prices 
have fallen. It is true that the Gujarat 
Government has supported the price. The 
current price for groundnut in the market 
is Rs. 120 per quintal. This is absolutely 
wiping out farmer after farmer and 
family after family in Gujarat, 
particularly in Saurashtra areas. My 
submission to the Government is that it is 
not enough to leave this to the Gujarat 
Government. Will the hon. Minister take 
care and see that the Central Government 
steps into the field and the Food 
Corporation makes purchases?   This is 
one aspect. 

The second aspect is that the price of 
oil has gone down. The current price is 
Rs. 4 per kg. This has been so from 
December. But th prices of vegetable 
ghee which is made out of groundnut oil 
are soaring high and reigning high. How 
is it that you have allowed this disparity? 
Undue and undeserved profit is made by 
the vegetable ghee producers as against 
the groundnut producers of Gujarat. What 
are the steps taken by the Gov-eriment 
under the Essential Commodities Act? 
Why is it not being controlled? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN; We 
would like to see the result of the Gujarat 
State entering the market for purchasing 
groundnut. They have just made the 
announcement. It is yet too early for the 
Food Corporation... 

(Interruptions) 
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him reply. You 

have no patience to hear his reply? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: I 
know the hon. Lady Member is always 
very patient. 

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: Thank you, for the compliment. 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: We 
would see the effect of the intervention 
by the State Government.   if 

that has the desired effect, then there 
would be no need for the Central Gov-
ernment to step in. If we find that the 
State Government is not able to cope 
with the situation, then it will be for us to 
do something. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: The second sup-
plementary is: How are you going to 
control the price? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: The 
House would be glad to know that the 
production of Vanaspati has reached all 
almost an-time record. We are now 
producing 50,000 tonnes of Vanaspati. 
The House would also be happy to know 
that the price of Vanaspati has also come 
down very considerably. For a tin of 164 
kg. the price has come down to Rs. 102 
and some odd paise. It has come down 
very considerably. The hon. lady Member 
knows what was the price last year as she 
must have purchased it last year. 

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: It is a 
tragedy that whenever an agricultural 
crop is produced in larger quantities by 
the farmers, the prices crash and their 
incomes fall. The hon. Minister has said 
that there is a support price of Rs. 150 per 
quintal. I would like to know whether the 
farmers actually get the support price and 
whether the traders and middlemen in 
between are not fleecing the farmers and 
preventing them from getting the 
minimum price they hope to get. What 
concrete steps the Government of India 
has taken, apart from advising the State 
Government, to ensure that the support 
price is realised by the farmers? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: The 
hon. Member knows that the Government 
of India has not hesitated to act in the 
case of foodgrains and make purchases 
direct from the farmers to eliminate the 
middlemen and to see that the farmers are 
not exploited. We hope that the State 
Government of Gujarat will take 
sufficient precaution to see that that they 
are not exploited. 

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Will the 
Central Government directly purchase?   
That wag the question.. 
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MR  CHAIRMAN: You be patient. 

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN; Why 
should he evade the question? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: He hag replied that 
if necessary Government of India will 
enter the market and make purchases. 

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE: Questions 
61 and 65 are, by and large, integrated 
questions. They are with regard to the 
pricing 0f agricultural products—whether 
it is paddy, groundnut, jute, cotton or 
whatever it i§. Really speaking, the whole 
thing is an integrated question. What 
shall be the pricing policy of the 
Government, how the Government will 
give support and incentives to the 
producers, that is, primary producers and 
what would be the procedures or 
processes or complex arrangements 
which the Government would 
recommend by which the produced 
materials could be brought to the 
Government godowns—all these are 
major questions and the Minister, I hope, 
will agree with me when I say that the 
question of price of paddy, wheat, 
groundnut, jute, cotton, etc. has been 
discussed quite often and the 
Government has taken the view that 
minimum support should be given. Now, 
there is higher expenditure on account of 
the increased cost of living and higher 
expenditure means expenditure on inputs 
required for higher productioin like 
fertilizers, power, irrigation facilities, 
maintenance of labour, etc. Taking all 
these factors into consideration, is the 
Government reviewing the entire policy 
with a view to giving a higher incentive 
price or minimum price and bringing 
about a system of procurement from the 
farmers so that production can be in-
creased and the primary producers get 
proper incentives and they are also 
encouraged to produce more in the 
future? 

MR. CHAIRMAN; Your suggestion is 
very good. 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, I 
am very grateful to the honourable 
Member for making such valuable 
suggestions. But, Sir, I would like to tell 
him that what he has suggested is 

precisely the policy of the Government of 
India and it is being followed. He knows 
that there is the Agricultural Prices 
Commission which is a body of 
economic experts and it takes advice of 
farmers and others. They work out the 
cost of production of the various crops 
and, keeping in view the need for a 
reasonable margin of profit to the farmer, 
they recommend the minimum support 
price and we generally go by the 
recommendation of the Agricultural 
Prices Commission 

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, the 
honourable Minister has, in his various 
replies, indicated clearly that so far not 
an ounce or kilo of groundnut has been 
purchased by the Central Government 
though he has given some hopes. The 
only suggestion that I would like to make 
is with regard to the question of crops. 
Delayed action is no good because the 
farmers are already unloading produce. I 
would like to know whether the 
honourable Minister has seen the letter 
which I wrote to the Agriculture 
Minister, Shri Jagjivan Ram, on the 3rd 
February, and whether he is aware of the 
fact that the Gujarat Government 
announced the support price on the 1st of 
February and yet the prices have not 
come up. Therefore, would the 
honourable Minister let us know (a) 
whether the Government would buy at 
the support price and (b) whether it 
would remove the restrictions on the use 
of groundnut oil in the manufacture of 
vanaspati so that the prices may come 
up? 

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, the 
Government is fully aware of and alive to 
the fall in the prices of groundnut and the 
Government is taking all possible steps to 
give price support to the farmers. With 
regard to the credit squeeze or credit res-
trictions imposed by the Reserve Bank of 
India, we have requested them to see that 
these are relaxed. Apart from this, if 
anything becomes surplus in this country, 
it can also be exported.   So, we can 
export it.. . 

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, he is 
totally avoiding my question. 
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SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN; Sir, 
the gentleman was accusing somebody 
else of being impatient. But he is 
impatient. 

Sir, he talked about the use of 
groundnut oil in the manufacture of 
vanaspati. There js a restriction on the 
use of groundnut oil in the manufacture 
of vanaspati to the extent of about 25 per 
cent. But during the season the mills are 
permitted to use a higher percentage. 
They can level it up during the course of 
the whole year. That is also there. And if 
it is found that it is necessary to relax res-
trictions on the use of groundnut in 
'vanaspati' -we will consider that. But 
then there are many people who are using 
the refined oil of groundnut and we do 
not wish that the price of that should go 
up very much. 
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Supply of foodgrains to U. P. 

*66. SHRI SYED AHMAD HASH-MI: 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND 
IRRIGATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the quantum of foodgrains sup 
plied to Uttar Pradesh during 1972- 
73, 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 and 
the quantum proposed to be supplied 
during 1976-77; and 

(b) what are the reasons for the 
variations in supply? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND 
IRRIGATION (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ 
KHAN): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the 
Table of the Sabha. 

Statement 
(a) and (b) The quantities of foodgrains 

supplied to the Government of Uttar Pradesh 
during these years are given below: — 

(In lakh tonnes) 

Year Quantity 
(1st April to end of 
March) 

1972-73 5.33 
1973-74 4.89 
1974-75 4.41 
1975-76 2.89 

(Up to January, 1976) 

Allocations of foodgrains are made to each 
State on a monthly basis keep-, ing in view the 
overall availability in the Central pool, the 
relative needs of the States, market 
availabilities and other relevant factors so as to   
meet 

the reasonable requirements of its public 
distribution system. Foodgrains will be 
allocated to Uttar Pradesh on this basis during 
1976-77 as well and as such the quantum of 
foodgrains, which would be given, cannot be 
precisely indicated at this stage. 

Since January, 1976 the Uttar Pradesh 
Government have themselves considerably 
reduced their demand of wheat. 

 


